ABN-AMRO
4

The Week Ahead

Group Economics | 4 July 2025

Key Macro Events 4 — 11 July 2025

¢ United States — Next week all is quiet on the data front, but not on the policy front. July 9 marks the
end of the reciprocal tariff pause. We've only seen a few 'trade deals' during this 90 day pause. For the
upcoming week, options include a further delay, a full implementation, a set of trade agreements
without much detail, or combinations thereof. The US appears to be steering towards at least a 10%
tariff, with counterparties predominantly looking for concessions on various sectoral tariffs. The

ultimate outcome is highly uncertain and likely to grab some headlines.

¢ China - On Wednesday, ongoing deflationary pressures reflecting subdued domestic demand are
expected to be confirmed by CPI inflation for June remaining close to 0% and PPl inflation remaining
deeply in negative territory.

Monday
Monday
Monday
Monday

Tuesday
Tuesday
Tuesday
Tuesday

Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Wednesday

Thursday
Thursday
Thursday

Friday
Friday
Friday
Friday
Friday

Date

07/07/2025
07/07/2025
07/07/2025
07/07/2025

08/07/2025
08/07/2025
08/07/2025
08/07/2025

09/07/2025
09/07/2025
09/07/2025
09/07/2025
09/07/2025

10/07/2025
10/07/2025
10/07/2025

11/07/2025
11/07/2025
11/07/2025
11/07/2025
11/07/2025

Time

08:00:00
09:00:00
11:00:00

06:30:00
12:00:00
16:00:00
21:00:00

03:30:00
03:30:00
04:00:00
20:00:00

08:00:00
09:00:00
20:30:00

08:00:00
08:00:00
08:00:00
08:00:00
08:45:00

Country

DE
CH
EZ
CN

AU
us
EZ
us

CN
CN
NZ
us
CN

NO
EZ
us

DE
GB
GB
GB
FR

Market indicator

Industrial production - % mom
Foreign currency reserves - CHF mln
Retail sales - % mom

Foreign Reserves - USD bn

Policy rate - %

NFIB small business optimisme - index
ECB's Nagel Speaks in Frankfurt

Fed Reserve consumer credit - USD bn

CPI - % yoy

PPI - % yoy

Policy rate - %

Fed minutes

M2 money supply - % yoy

CPI - % yoy
ECB's Cipollone Speaks in Ljubljana
Fed's Daly Speaks on US Economic Outlook

CPI - % yoy

Manufacturing production - % mom
Trade balance - GDP mln

GDP - % mom

CPI - % yoy

Latest

Period outcome

May -1.4
Jun 703,598
May 0.1
Jun 3,285
Jul8 39
Jun 98.8
May 17.9
Jun -0.1
Jun =53
Jul9 3.3
Jun 18
Jun 79
Jun 2.8
JunF 2.0
May =1l
May -7,026.0
May -0.3
JunF 0.9

Expectation ABN
consensus AMRO

3,313

98.1
12.7
-0.1

=52

83

Source: Bloomberg, ABN AMRO Group Economics (we provide own forecasts only for selected key variables and events)



