

The Week Ahead

Group Economics | 4 July 2025

Key Macro Events 4 – 11 July 2025

- United States Next week all is quiet on the data front, but not on the policy front. July 9 marks the end of the reciprocal tariff pause. We've only seen a few 'trade deals' during this 90 day pause. For the upcoming week, options include a further delay, a full implementation, a set of trade agreements without much detail, or combinations thereof. The US appears to be steering towards at least a 10% tariff, with counterparties predominantly looking for concessions on various sectoral tariffs. The ultimate outcome is highly uncertain and likely to grab some headlines.
- **China** On Wednesday, ongoing deflationary pressures reflecting subdued domestic demand are expected to be confirmed by CPI inflation for June remaining close to 0% and PPI inflation remaining deeply in negative territory.

	Date	Time	Country	Market indicator	Period	Latest outcome	Expectation consensus	ABN AMRO
Monday	07/07/2025	08:00:00	DE	Industrial production - % mom	May	-1.4		
Monday	07/07/2025	09:00:00	CH	Foreign currency reserves - CHF mln	Jun	703,598		
Monday	07/07/2025	11:00:00	EZ	Retail sales - % mom	May	0.1		
Monday	07/07/2025		CN	Foreign Reserves - USD bn	Jun	3,285	3,313	
Tuesday	08/07/2025	06:30:00	AU	Policy rate - %	Jul 8	3.9		
Tuesday	08/07/2025	12:00:00	US	NFIB small business optimisme - index	Jun	98.8	98.1	
Tuesday	08/07/2025	16:00:00	EZ	ECB's Nagel Speaks in Frankfurt				
Tuesday	08/07/2025	21:00:00	US	Fed Reserve consumer credit - USD bn	May	17.9	12.7	
Wednesday	09/07/2025	03:30:00	CN	CPI - % yoy	Jun	-0.1	-0.1	
Wednesday	09/07/2025	03:30:00	CN	PPI - % yoy	Jun	-3.3	-3.2	
Wednesday	09/07/2025	04:00:00	NZ	Policy rate - %	Jul 9	3.3		
Wednesday	09/07/2025	20:00:00	US	Fed minutes	Jun 18			
Wednesday	09/07/2025		CN	M2 money supply - % yoy	Jun	7.9	8.3	
Thursday	10/07/2025	08:00:00	NO	CPI - % yoy	Jun	2.8		
Thursday	10/07/2025	09:00:00	EZ	ECB's Cipollone Speaks in Ljubljana				
Thursday	10/07/2025	20:30:00	US	Fed's Daly Speaks on US Economic Outlook				
Friday	11/07/2025	08:00:00	DE	CPI - % yoy	Jun F	2.0		
Friday	11/07/2025	08:00:00	GB	Manufacturing production - % mom	May	-1		
Friday	11/07/2025	08:00:00	GB	Trade balance - GDP mln	May	-7,026.0		
Friday	11/07/2025	08:00:00	GB	GDP - % mom	May	-0.3		
Friday	11/07/2025	08:45:00	FR	CPI - % yoy	Jun F	0.9		

Source: Bloomberg, ABN AMRO Group Economics (we provide own forecasts only for selected key variables and events)

DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared by ABN AMRO. It is solely intended to provide financial and general information on economics. The information in this document is strictly proprietary and is being supplied to you solely for your information. It may not (in whole or in part) be reproduced, distributed or passed to a third party or used for any other purposes than stated above. This document is informative in nature and does not constitute an offer of securities to the public, nor a solicitation to make such an offer.

No reliance may be placed for any purposes whatsoever on the information, opinions, forecasts and assumptions contained in the document or on its completeness, accuracy or fairness. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is given by or on behalf of ABN AMRO, or any of its directors, officers, agents, affiliates, group companies, or employees as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document and no liability is accepted for any loss, arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of such information. The views and opinions expressed herein may be subject to change at any given time and ABN AMRO is under no obligation to update the information contained in this document after the date thereof.

Before investing in any product of ABN AMRO Bank N.V., you should obtain information on various financial and other risks and any possible restrictions that you and your investments activities may encounter under applicable laws and regulations. If, after reading this document, you consider investing in a product, you are advised to discuss such an investment with your relationship manager or personal advisor and check whether the relevant product –considering the risks involved- is appropriate within your investment activities. The value of your investments may fluctuate. Past performance is no guarantee for future returns. ABN AMRO reserves the right to make amendments to this material.

© Copyright 2025 ABN AMRO Bank N.V. and affiliated companies ("ABN AMRO")